
指定をした日 12 December 2023

指定の有効期間 25 December 2023 - 5 February 2025

指定美術品等を公開する
予定の施設の名称及び所
在地並びに指定美術品等
を公開する予定の期間

Tokyo Metropolitan Art Museum
8-36 Ueno-Park, Taito-ku, Tokyo
27 January 2024 - 7 April 2024

Koriyama City Museum of Art
130-2 Oyachi, Yasuhara-cho, Koriyama City, Fukushima
20 April 2024 - 23 June 2024

Tokyo Fuji Art Museum
Yano-machi 492-1, Hachioji City, Tokyo
6 July 2024 - 29 September 2024

Abeno Harukas Art Museum
Abeno Harukas 16th floor, 1-1-43 Abenosuji, Abeno-ku, Osaka
City, Osaka
12 October 2024 - 5 January 2025

Valid period for designation

Name and address of facilities where designated
works of Art, etc. will be exhibited, and scheduled
period for the exhibition.

Name and address of the one who intends to exhibit
overseas work of Art, etc. that are designated
(hereinafter referred to as “designated works of Art,
etc”) or representative of juridical person.

指定をした海外の美術品
等（以下「指定美術品等」
という。）を公開しようとす
る者の氏名又は名称及び
住所並びに法人にあって
は、その代表者の氏名

Nippon Television Network Corporation
Business Development Director, YAGI Hajime
1-6-1 Higashi Shimbashi, Minato-ku, Tokyo

Tokyo Metropolitan Art Museum
Director, TAKAHASHI Akiya
8-36 Ueno-Park, Taito-ku, Tokyo

NTV EVENTS Inc.
President, NAGAO Yasuki
Shinbashi Yamane Building 5F, 2-5-14 Higashi-Shinbashi, Minato-
ku, Tokyo

BS Nippon Corporation
Director, MATSUOKA Itaru
Nippon Television Tower 23F, 1-6-1 Higashi-Shinbashi, Minato-
ku, Tokyo

Public Notice No.1 Issued by the Ministry of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology

Pursuant to provisions stipulated in Paragraphs 1 and 4, Article 3, of the Act on Facilitation for Exhibiting Overseas Works of Art, etc. to
the Public in Japan (Act No. 15 of 2011), works of Art, etc. that may not be subject to compulsory execution, provisional seizure, or
provisional disposition are designated below. Pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 1, Article 3, MEXT hereby gives public notice of
them.

9 January 2024

Minister of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology
MORIYAMA Masahito

Date of designation



No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

村の道
Village Road

指定美術品等の名称
 Name of designated works of Art, etc

工事中のトゥルーヴィルの港
Port of Trouville, Repairs in the Harbor

洗濯場
The Washhouse

ルーアンのラクロワ島
Lacroix Island at Rouen

リンゴ採り、ノルマンディー
Apple Harvest in Normandy

山を下るボヘミアン
The Descent of the Bohemians

アルノ川の眺望、フィレンツェ近郊
View on the Arno, near Florence

パリセーズの対岸
Opposite the Palisades

冬の海岸
Coast in Winter

幸福の谷
The Happy Valley

ヴィル=ダヴレーの牧歌的な場所――池畔の釣り人
An Idyllic Spot at Ville-d'Avray—A Fisherman on the Banks of the Pond

ヨンヌ川の橋（夕暮れ）
Bridge on the Yonne (Evening)

女と猫
Woman with a Cat

干し草作り
The Haymakers

ディエップの船渠デュケーヌとベリニー、曇り
The Duquesne and Berrigny Basins at Dieppe, Overcast Weather

アラブの女
Arab Woman

裸の赤ん坊を抱くレーヌ・ルフェーヴル（母と子）
Reine Lefebvre Holding a Nude Baby (Mother and Child)

花摘み、フランス式庭園にて
Gathering Flowers in a French Garden

睡蓮
Water Lilies



20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

「バラ色と銀：磁器の国の姫君」のための習作
Sketch for Rose and Silver: La Princesse du Pays de la Porcelaine

母
A Mother

砂丘にて
On the Dunes

オパール
Opal

水を運ぶヴェネツィアの人
Venetian Water Carriers

キャサリン・チェイス・プラット
Katharine Chase Pratt

コルフ島のオレンジの木々
Oranges at Corfu

ウィリアム・クラーク夫人
Mrs. William Clark

ソリティアをする少女
Girl Playing Solitaire

リンゴ園
Apple Orchard

雪どけ
Melting Snow

滝
The Waterfall

プレリュード
Prelude

コロンバス大通り、雨の日
Columbus Avenue, Rainy Day

シルフズ・ロック、アップルドア島
Sylph's Rock, Appledore

朝食室、冬の朝、ニューヨーク
The Breakfast Room, Winter Morning, New York

公園にて
In the Park

ヴェネツィアン・ブラインド
The Venetian Blind

「ヴェネツィアン・ブラインド」のための習作
Study for the Venetian Blind

ヘレン・ビゲロー・メリマン
Helen Bigelow Merriman



40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53 急流、イエローストーン
The Rapids, Yellowstone

「カード遊びをする人々」のための習作
Study for Les joueurs de cartes (The Card Players)

オリーヴの木々
Olive Trees

ゴルフ・ジュアン
Golfe Juan

鏡の前
At the Mirror

自画像、ゴートラムシュタインの庭にて
A Self-Portrait in the Garden at Godramstein

11月の風景
A November Scene

森の池
Pool in the Woods

秋の入り日
Autumn Sunset

川、日暮れ
The River, Evening

風景
Landscape

街の風景、チュニス
Street Scene, Tunis

ナタリー
Natalie

ハーミット・クリーク・キャニオン
Hermit Creek Canyon


