Public Notice No.1 Issued by the Ministry of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology

Pursuant to provisions stipulated in Paragraphs 1 and 4, Article 3, of the Act on Facilitation for Exhibiting Overseas Works of Art, etc. to the Public in Japan (Act No. 15 of 2011), works of Art, etc. that may not be subject to compulsory execution, provisional seizure, or provisional disposition are designated below. Pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 1, Article 3, MEXT hereby gives public notice of them.

9 January 2024

Minister of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology MORIYAMA Masahito

Date of designation	指定をした日	12 December 2023
Valid period for designation	指定の有効期間	25 December 2023 - 5 February 2025
Name and address of the one who intends to exhibit overseas work of Art, etc. that are designated (hereinafter referred to as "designated works of Art, etc") or representative of juridical person.	指定をした海外の美術品等(以下「指定美術品等」 という。)を公開しようとする者の氏名又は名称及び住所並びに法人にあっては、その代表者の氏名	Nippon Television Network Corporation Business Development Director, YAGI Hajime 1-6-1 Higashi Shimbashi, Minato-ku, Tokyo Tokyo Metropolitan Art Museum Director, TAKAHASHI Akiya 8-36 Ueno-Park, Taito-ku, Tokyo NTV EVENTS Inc. President, NAGAO Yasuki Shinbashi Yamane Building 5F, 2-5-14 Higashi-Shinbashi, Minato-ku, Tokyo BS Nippon Corporation Director, MATSUOKA Itaru Nippon Television Tower 23F, 1-6-1 Higashi-Shinbashi, Minato-ku, Tokyo
Name and address of facilities where designated works of Art, etc. will be exhibited, and scheduled period for the exhibition.	指定美術品等を公開する 予定の施設の名称及び所 在地並びに指定美術品等 を公開する予定の期間	Tokyo Metropolitan Art Museum 8-36 Ueno-Park, Taito-ku, Tokyo 27 January 2024 - 7 April 2024 Koriyama City Museum of Art 130-2 Oyachi, Yasuhara-cho, Koriyama City, Fukushima 20 April 2024 - 23 June 2024 Tokyo Fuji Art Museum Yano-machi 492-1, Hachioji City, Tokyo 6 July 2024 - 29 September 2024 Abeno Harukas Art Museum Abeno Harukas 16th floor, 1-1-43 Abenosuji, Abeno-ku, Osaka City, Osaka 12 October 2024 - 5 January 2025

No.	指定美術品等の名称 Name of designated works of Art, etc
1	村の道 Village Road
2	リンゴ採り、ノルマンディー Apple Harvest in Normandy
3	山を下るボヘミアン The Descent of the Bohemians
4	幸福の谷 The Happy Valley
5	ヴィル=ダヴレーの牧歌的な場所——池畔の釣り人 An Idyllic Spot at Ville-d'Avray—A Fisherman on the Banks of the Pond
6	ヨンヌ川の橋(夕暮れ) Bridge on the Yonne(Evening)
7	女と猫 Woman with a Cat
8	干し草作り The Haymakers
9	アルノ川の眺望、フィレンツェ近郊 View on the Arno, near Florence
10	パリセーズの対岸 Opposite the Palisades
11	冬の海岸 Coast in Winter
12	工事中のトゥルーヴィルの港 Port of Trouville, Repairs in the Harbor
13	洗濯場 The Washhouse
14	ルーアンのラクロワ島 Lacroix Island at Rouen
15	ディエップの船渠デュケーヌとベリニー、曇り The Duquesne and Berrigny Basins at Dieppe, Overcast Weather
16	アラブの女 Arab Woman
17	裸の赤ん坊を抱くレーヌ・ルフェーヴル(母と子) Reine Lefebvre Holding a Nude Baby (Mother and Child)
18	花摘み、フランス式庭園にて Gathering Flowers in a French Garden
19	睡蓮 Water Lilies

20	「バラ色と銀:磁器の国の姫君」のための習作 Sketch for Rose and Silver: La Princesse du Pays de la Porcelaine
21	母 A Mother
22	砂丘にて On the Dunes
23	オパール Opal
24	水を運ぶヴェネツィアの人 Venetian Water Carriers
25	キャサリン・チェイス・プラット Katharine Chase Pratt
26	コルフ島のオレンジの木々 Oranges at Corfu
27	ウィリアム・クラーク夫人 Mrs. William Clark
28	ソリティアをする少女 Girl Playing Solitaire
29	リンゴ園 Apple Orchard
30	雪どけ Melting Snow
31	滝 The Waterfall
32	プレリュード Prelude
33	コロンバス大通り、雨の日 Columbus Avenue, Rainy Day
34	シルフズ・ロック、アップルドア島 Sylph's Rock, Appledore
35	朝食室、冬の朝、ニューヨーク The Breakfast Room, Winter Morning, New York
36	公園にて In the Park
37	ヴェネツィアン・プラインド The Venetian Blind
38	「ヴェネツィアン・ブラインド」のための習作 Study for the Venetian Blind
39	ヘレン・ビゲロー・メリマン Helen Bigelow Merriman

40	「カード遊びをする人々」のための習作 Study for Les joueurs de cartes (The Card Players)
41	ゴルフ・ジュアン Golfe Juan
42	オリーヴの木々 Olive Trees
43	鏡の前 At the Mirror
44	自画像、ゴートラムシュタインの庭にて A Self-Portrait in the Garden at Godramstein
45	11月の風景 A November Scene
46	森の池 Pool in the Woods
47	秋の入り日 Autumn Sunset
48	川、日暮れ The River, Evening
49	風景 Landscape
50	街の風景、チュニス Street Scene, Tunis
51	ナタリー Natalie
52	ハーミット・クリーク・キャニオン Hermit Creek Canyon
53	急流、イエローストーン The Rapids, Yellowstone

ľ